• assess the sufficiency and quality of the data used in the calculation of technical provisions;

• compare best estimates against experience;

• inform the administrative, management or supervisory body of the reliability and adequacy of the calculation of technical
provisions;

• express an opinion on the overall underwriting policy;

• express an opinion on the adequacy of reinsurance arrangements; and

• contribute to the effective implementation of the risk management, in particular with respect to the risk modelling underlying
the calculation of the capital requirements.

Sensitivity to parameters underlying the IFRS 17 valuation of insurance liabilities

The table gives an overview of the sensitivity of IFRS 17 insurance liabilities to a change at the reporting date of a selection of
parameters which are used in the calculation of the IFRS 17 fulfilment cashflows. Liabilities on the balance sheet which are in
scope of IFRS 9 reporting, mainly unit-linked liabilities, are not included in the sensitivity reporting below. The impact is reported
before reinsurance, given the small impact which the reinsurance has on the sensitivities.

Annual report 2023 - KBC Insurance - 54

31-12-2023

 31-12-2022

Sensitivity (in millions of EUR)

Discounted
Fulfilment
Cashflows

Contractual
Service
Margin

Result
before tax

Equity:
OCI before

tax

Discounted
Fulfilment
Cashflows

Contractual
Service
Margin

Result
before

tax

Equity:
OCI before

tax

Life insurance: balance 11 745 2 117

11 542 1 902

   Impact of:

   Mortality rates: +1% 5 -3

-2 4 -3

-1

   Mortality rates: -1% -5 3

2 -4 3

1

   Morbidity rates: +1% 6 -6

1 5 -6

1

   Morbidity rates: -1% -6 6

-1 -5 6

-1

   Expenses: +5% 49 -54 -3 9 41 -48 -3 11

   Expenses: -5% -49 53 3 -9 -41 48 3 -11

   Lapse rate: +10% 55 50 7 -112 37 24 4 -66

   Lapse rate: -10% -58 -52 -6 116 -39 -23 -4 67

Non-Life insurance: balance 2 238

2 061

   Impact of:

   Unpaid claims & expenses: +5% 111

-116 5 102

-110 8

   Unpaid claims & expenses: -5% -111

116 -5 -102

110 -8

Comparison of IFRS 17 carrying amount and amounts payable for life insurance contracts

In this table the amounts ‘payable on demand’ for life insurance contracts measured under IFRS 17 are set off against the carrying
amount of those contracts. The carrying amount is defined as the sum of the present value of future cashflows of those contracts
increased by the risk adjustment and the contractual service margin. The ‘amounts payable on demand’ is the amount to which
policyholders are contractually entitled when they would surrender their contracts at reporting date, however with surrender fees

[…]

Transferred financial assets that continue to be recognised in thier entirety:
repo transactions and securities lent out

4 453 2 857

Held for trading 0 0

Fair value through OCI 3 914 1 369

Amortised cost 539 1 488

Associated financial liability 4,205 2,978

Held for trading 0 0

Fair value through OCI 3 896 1 438

Amortised cost 309 1,540

• KBC has more transferred financial assets on its balance sheet than repo transactions, due to the fact that the cash legs of
certain repo transactions are offset against reverse repo transactions if they are carried out with the same counterparty, in
the same currency and with the same maturity date. Moreover, there is a legally enforceable right, and an intention, to settle
the transactions on a net basis or to realise the financial asset and settle the financial liability simultaneously.

Annual report 2023 - KBC Insurance - 119

Note 4.2: Financial assets and liabilities, breakdown by portfolio and quality

Note 4.2.1: Impaired financial assets

(in millions of EUR)

Carrying value
before

impairment Impairment
Carrying value

after impairment

31-12-2023

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

Loans and advances *  2 263 -  1  2 262

Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  2 198 0  2 198

Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 62 0 62

Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 3 -  1 2

Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

Debt Securities  3 887 -  3  3 884

Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  3 871 -  1  3 870

Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 15 -  2 14

Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0

Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI

Debt Securities  11 763 -  3  11 759

Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  11 740 -  2  11 738

Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 23 -  1 22

Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0

Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

31-12-2022

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

Loans and advances *  2 327 -  1  2 326

Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  2 273 0  2 273

Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 54 0 54

Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 -  1 0

Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

Debt Securities  3 863 -  1  3 862

Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  3 848 -  1  3 846

Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 15 0 15

Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0

Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI

Debt Securities  11 703 -  3  11 700

Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  11 670 -  2  11 668

Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 33 -  1 32

Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0

Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

(*) The carrying value after impairment in this note corresponds to the sum of the ‘Loans and advances to credit institutions and investment firms (excl. reverse repos)’,
‘Loans and advances to customers (excl. reverse repos)’ and ‘Reverse repos’ in Note 4.1 (in the ‘Measured at amortised cost’ column).

• Carrying value (before impairment) of loans and advances at amortised cost: decrease of 0.1 billion euros in 2023, mainly
attributable to a decrease in the loan portfolio (primarily mortgage loans and term loans) due to repayments;